

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI**

**TUESDAY ,THE TWENTY FIRST DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**

WRIT PETITION NO: 10278 OF 2026



Between:

Ratnam College of Elementary Teacher Education, Ramesampeta,
Peddapuram, East Godavari District, Andhra Pradesh, Managing by
NEHRU MEMORIAL EDUCATION SOCIETY, (Regd. No.90/1998), having
its registered office at H.No.6, Municipal Colony, Rajahmundry.
representing and managing by its secretary.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Education Department, Rep. by its
Principal Secretary Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur
District-522237
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Social welfare Department, Rep. by its
Principal Secretary Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur
District-522237
3. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Finance Department, Rep. by its
Principal Secretary Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur
District-522237

4. The Director of Social Welfare, Government of Andhra Pradesh
Vijayawada.-522501
5. The Joint Director, District Social Welfare Officer Kakinada, East
Godavari District.-533001
6. The District Treasury Officer, Kakinada, East Godavari District.-533001

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through it's Advocate Sri. THOMMANDURU V SARADHI presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to a. Issue a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate writ, order or direction, declaring the inaction of the Respondent authorities in not releasing the duly sanctioned Scholarship amounts pertaining to the Petitioner institution for the academic years 2009-2010 to 2013-2014, aggregating to 11,50,000 /-(Eleven lakhs fifty thousand rupees only), as illegal, arbitrary and unconstitutional, being violative of Articles 14 and 21 of the Constitution of India b. Consequently, direct the respondents to release the entire balance sanctioned scholarship amount, by crediting the same into the Petitioner institution's bank account forthwith, and

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit/memorandum of grounds filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri THOMMANDURU V SARADHI Advocate for the Petitioner, GP for Education for respondent No.1, GP for Social Welfare for respondent Nos. 2,4 & 5, GP for Finance for respondent Nos. 3 & 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary Secretariat, State of Andhra Pradesh,
Education Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237
2. The Principal Secretary Secretariat, State of Andhra Pradesh, Social
welfare Department, , Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237
3. The Principal Secretary to Finance Department, State of AP,,
Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237
4. The Director of Social Welfare, Government of Andhra Pradesh
Vijayawada.-522501
5. The Joint Director, District Social Welfare Officer Kakinada, East
Godavari District.-533001
6. The District Treasury Officer, Kakinada, East Godavari District.-533001

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the grounds filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WP should not be admitted on or before Summer Vacation, 2026 for which date the case stands posted for hearing;

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue Notice to the Respondent(s) returnable in four weeks.

Post after Summer Vacation, 2026.

//TRUE COPY//

For

**SD/- J.GAYATRI DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary Secretariat, State of Andhra Pradesh,
Education Department, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237

2. The Principal Secretary Secretariat, State of Andhra Pradesh, Social welfare Department, , Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237
3. The Principal Secretary to Finance Department, State of AP,, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District-522237
4. The Director of Social Welfare, Government of Andhra Pradesh Vijayawada.-522501
5. The Joint Director, District Social Welfare Officer Kakinada, East Godavari District.-533001
6. The District Treasury Officer, Kakinada, East Godavari District.- 533001(1-6 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
7. One CC to SRI. THOMMANDURU V SARADHI Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. **One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

VN, J

DATED:21/04/2026

LIST THE MATTER AFTER SUMMER VACATION-2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION



WP.No.10278 of 2026